Paper No. 12

Entered: May 26, 2017

# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

# BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

\_\_\_\_\_

TERADATA OPERATIONS, INC., Petitioners,

v.

REALTIME DATA LLC, Patent Owner.

\_\_\_\_

Case IPR2017-00806 Patent 7,161,506 B2

Before GEORGIANNA W. BRADEN, J. JOHN LEE, JASON J. CHUNG, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

CHUNG, Administrative Patent Judge.

ORDER
Granting Admission *Pro Hac Vice*37 C.F.R. § 42.10(c)



Patent Owner Realtime Data LLC moves for the admission *pro hac vice* of attorney Kayvan B. Noroozi in the above-captioned case. Paper 5. The Board may recognize counsel *pro hac vice* upon a showing of good cause, subject to the condition that lead counsel be a registered practitioner. 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(c).

Lead counsel for Patent Owner in the above proceeding is Jason D. Eisenberg, a registered practitioner. In support of the *pro hac vice* motion, Patent Owner submits a Declaration of Kayvan B. Noroozi. Ex. 2001. Upon consideration of the facts set forth in the *pro hac vice* motion and Mr. Noroozi's declaration, Patent Owner has shown good cause for Mr. Noroozi to be admitted *pro hac vice* to appear in this proceeding.

#### **ORDER**

It is

ORDERED that Patent Owner's Motion for Admission *Pro Hac Vice* of Kayvan B. Noroozi is granted;

FURTHER ORDERED that Mr. Noroozi is authorized to appear as back-up counsel for Patent Owner in the above proceeding, but he may not act as lead counsel;

FURTHER ORDERED that a registered practitioner must remain as lead counsel throughout the proceedings;

FURTHER ORDERED that Mr. Noroozi is to comply with the Office Trial Practice Guide and the Board's Rules of Practice for Trials set forth in Title 37, Part 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations; and



FURTHER ORDERED that Mr. Noroozi is subject to the USPTO Rules of Professional Conduct set forth in 37 C.F.R. §§ 11.101 *et seq.*, and the Office's disciplinary jurisdiction under 37 C.F.R. § 11.19(a).

## PETITIONER:

Eliot Williams
Eliot.williams@bakerbotts.com

Jamie Lynn
Jamie.lynn@bakerbotts.com

Andrew Wilson @bakerbotts.com

Michelle Eber Michelle.eber@bakerbotts.com

## PATENT OWNER:

William Rothwell william@noroozipc.com

Jason Eisenberg
<u>Jasone-ptab@skgf.com</u>

Robert Sterne rsterne@skgf.com

Joseph Mutschelknaus Jmutsche-ptab@skgf.com

Tyler Dutton <a href="mailto:Tdutton-ptab@skgf.com">Tdutton-ptab@skgf.com</a>

Donald Featherstone Donf-ptab@skgf.com



IPR2017-00806 Patent 7,161,506 B2

